
W-P PROJECT NO. 13235A
MaineDOT WIN 022690.00

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

Location: Town of Farmington, County of Franklin, State of Maine

Description: Route 2/4/27 New Sidewalk Project

Project Identification:  Maine Department of Transportation, FHWA Locally Administered
Project, W-P No. 13235A, Federal Project No. STP-0226(900)X,
MaineDOT WIN 022690.00

Sealed bids for the Route 2/4/27 New Sidewalk Project will be received by the Town of Farmington
at 153 Farmington Falls Road; Farmington, ME 04938 until 2:00 PM, local time, July 17, 2017
and then at said office publicly opened and read aloud.  Bids submitted after this time will not be
accepted.  Each bidder must submit a single sealed envelope, the outside of which must be clearly
marked: "BID FOR ROUTE 2/4/27 NEW SIDEWALK PROJECT, FARMINGTON, MAINE".

The Project involves construction of approximately 0.40 miles of hot mix asphalt sidewalk.  The
project also includes: excavation, grading and placement of additional gravel base material for the
sidewalk, replacement of existing bituminous curbing, installation of new bituminous and granite
curbing, and associated shoulder reconstruction, clearing of stumps, minor grading, loaming and
seeding of disturbed lawn areas, installation of detectable warning devices and painted crosswalks,
removal and resetting of existing signs and other incidental work.

This project is being funded in part by FHWA funds, reimbursable through the Maine Department
of Transportation (MaineDOT) Local Project Administration Program. This contract is subject to
all applicable Federal and State laws, policies and procedures.  This contract is subject to
compliance with the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise program requirements, as set forth by the
MaineDOT.

Bids will be accepted from all bidders. Award will be made to the lowest responsive and responsible
BIDDER. Determination of the Low Bid shall be made on the basis of the lowest total cost as
determined by the Total Base Bid.  The lowest responsive bidder must demonstrate successful
completion of projects of similar size and scope to be considered for award of this contract.

Owner provided plans, specifications and bid forms, may be examined at the following locations:

1. Farmington Town Office, 153 Farmington Falls Road, Farmington, Maine, 04938
https://www.farmington-maine.org/

2. Maine Department of Transportation Website (Electronic File of Notice to Contractor Only)
http://www.maine.gov/mdot/contractors/

The issuing office is Town of Farmington:

 Phone: 207-778-6538
 Attn:  Richard Davis, Town Manager



W-P PROJECT NO. 13235A
MaineDOT WIN 022690.00

Award will be based upon the lowest responsive and responsible Base Bid, as established in the
Schedule of Items.

Work shall be primarily governed by "State of Maine, Department of Transportation, Standard
Specifications (Latest Update)," and "State of Maine, Department of Transportation Standard Details
(Latest Update)".  Standard Specifications, Standard Specifications Updates, Standard Details and
Standard Details Updates can be found at: http://www.maine.gov/mdot/contractors/publications or
obtained from the Maine Department of Transportation, Bureau of Project Development, Contracts
& Specifications Unit, 16 State House Station, Augusta, ME 04333-0016.

Each Bid must be made upon the bid forms included in the bid documents and must be
accompanied by a bid bond at 5% of the bid amount or a cashier's check, or certified bank check
at  5%  of  the  bid  amount,  made  payable  to  "The  Town  of  Farmington"  as  a  bid  guarantee.   A
Contract Performance Surety Bond and a Contract Payment Surety Bond, each in the amount of
100% of the Contract price, will be required by the successful bidder.

The Town of Farmington, Maine, reserves the right to reject any or all Bids.

By Order of the Town Manager
Farmington, Maine


